
BEM 

Decision No. 73686 

BEFORE THE POBL!C UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application ) 
of CALIFORNIA WA.&."'S..~ SERVICE ) 
COMPANY, a corporation, ~or an ~ 
order authorizing it to increase 
rates cbarged for water service 
in the He~sa-Redondo district. ) 

) 

Application No. 49445, 
(Filed' June 9, 1967) , 

McCutchen, Doyle, Bro'YJ'O & Enersen, by 
A. Crewford Greene r Jr., for 
applicant. 

Mrs. Otto Thiessen, for herself, and 
Robert L. Smith, for City of 
Redonao Beach, protestants. 

William C. Bricca, Counsel, and R. D. 
Garoner, for the CommiSSion staf:. 

o PIN I '0 N -- -- -- -.. .... -. .-. 

, ." " .~,'. 

Applicant California Water Service Company seeks,authority 

to increase rates for water service in its. Hermo,sa-Redondo d:Lstr1c·t. 

Public bearing was held before Examiner Catey in Hermosa 

Beach on December 12, 1967. Copies o-f the application had been 

served and notice of hearing had' been published andpo,sted, in .. 

accordance with this Commission's rules of procedure ..!be matter 

was submitted on December 12, 1967', subject to receipt of a 

late-filed exhibit. That exhibit bas been received. 
. 11 

Testimony on bebalf of applieant was presented- by its 

president, its vice president and his ass.istant,. and its general 

manager. The Cotmnission staff presentation!! was made' by three 

11 Testimony relating to, overall company operations had been 
presented by 'Witnesses for applicant and the staff, in 
Application No,. 49443,. the Salinas District, rate proceeding. 
'!'bis testimony was incorporated by reference in ::he record 
in Application No. 49445. 

-1-



A. 49445 betll 

accounta.nt~ and three engineers. No evidence was pr'esented by 

protescaDts Mrs. Otto Thiessen andtbe- City of Redondo'- Reach ~ 

Service Area and Water System 

Applicant owns and operates water systems in twenty-one 

districts in California.. Its Hermo$a-&edondo district includes 

the Cities of Hermosa Beacb and Redo:ldo Beach,. part of the City of 

TorraDce, and unincorporated a.rea of Los Angeles County adjacent to· 

those eities. the service area slopes from sea level to approxi':' 

mately 400 feet above se~ level. Total population served in. the 

district is estilnated at 84,900. 

The principal water supply for this district is purcbased 

from West Basin Municipal Water District (WBMWD), through four 

separate connections to the facilities of Metropolitan Wa.ter D:t.s:r:l.ct 

of Soutbern California (MWD). Small quantities are also· purebased 
, 

from Palos Verdes Wate: Company. A secondary source is the produc' .. 

tion of five wells, with three otber wells available on a st.:lndby 

basis. Well prO<luction bas been curtailed in accordance with a 

court order in the West Basin water right adjudication proceeding. 

'two e:ansmiss!on mains deliver the water from tbe'MWl) 

connections to the service area.. The transmission and distribution 

syst:etU includes about 200 miles of dis~ibution mains~ranging; in 

size up to 24-inch. !here are about 21,600 metered services:" SO' 

priv~te fire protection services and 930 publie fire hydrants' .. 

Seventeen storage tanks and 25 booscer pumps mai'Ot:ain system 

pressure aDd provide storage 1'0 nine separate pressure ZOlles'. All 

but one of the booster pumps have electric mot:ors,one bas, s' natural ... 

ge.s engine an<I all booste=s have provision for emergency connection 

to one of two port:able, gasoline-powered pumps. 

-2~ 



A. 49445 bem 

Service 

The protest of Mrs. Thiessen is based upon her allegation 

that (1) the water bas had an oily taste, (2) tbe pressure is, too 

low to fill her automat:~c wo1lsbing machine, and' (3) recorded metered 

consumption by her tenants is greete~ tban her own recorded metered 

consumption, eve"O thougb her tenants t use appears to be less. The 

protest of the City of Redondo Beach is. based' upon its: allega.tion 

that three or four complaints per mor:th are received by the city 

from customers who allege that (1) the water pressure is: not adequate" 

(2) the taste of the water is disagreeable~ and (3) the cb~ge -made 
by applicaxlt for restori.ng service' after discontinuance for failur~ 

to pay bills is unreasonable. 

In regard to the protest of Mrs. thiessen, applican,t "s, 

service complaint records show that (1) the oily tasee at her 

residence was apparently due to new plumbing in the home ,and wss not 

present at outside faucets on the premises, (2) DO low pressure 

compla:tnt bad previously been registered by ber (but applicant' will 

check the pressure to determine whether there is an abnormal lo,ss 

in either the applicant I s or the customer's piping), and' (3) ber, 

tenants' meter has already been checked in the field and> found' to 

be accurate (but would be checked agsin). 

In regard to the pro,test of ctle City of Redondo, Beach, 

applicant's, records show that (1) it maintains pressures well above 

tbe minimum requirements of Getleral Order No. 103, (2) the water' 
, , 

served customers is primarily from the Metropolitan Water District 

sources and thus does not differ significantly in' que.lity from the 

water supplied to much of Southern Calif.o:tlia~ and (3) the 

reeonnection cbarges made are in accordan'ce with applicant's filed' 

ea::i£fs~ wbiehcoD£orm w1tb the charges prescribed' by this. 

Commission. 

-3-



A. 49445 bem 

A field investigation of the company"soperations, 'service' 

and facilities in its Hermosa-R.edondo district was made by the 

Cotllt'l1ssion staff. Tbe plant was found to- be in good condition and, 

good service was being furnished. A staff engineer tes,t:L£ied' that 

~later pressures exceed minimum requiremetu:s and' that applicant'S: 

continuing prog:am of 1nstall:£:og larger mains wheD replaCing, existing 

piping should provide even better pressure during peak per'iodstban 

is now available. 

Rates 

Applicant's present tariffs include schedules for: general 

metered serv1ce~ private fire protection service, public fire hydrant 

service and service to company employees. The general metered 

service rates became effective in 1965 and the other Hermosa-Redondo 

district rates itl 1955. 

Applicant proposes to increase its rates for general 

metered service. There are no proposed' changes in the other 

schedules. The following Table I presents a comparisoD of applicant' s 

present general metered service rates, those reques.ted by applicant;.. 

and those authorized,berein. 

TABLE I :.: 

COMPARISON OF' MOt1THLY RATES 

Present Proposed 
General Metered Service :Rates Rates 

Quantity Rate, pel:' 100 cu.ft. $0.20 $0 .. 261, 

* Service Chc:rge 1.95 2.55 
* Service cbarge for a S/8, x 3/4-inch meter. 

A graduated seale of increased charges is 
provided for larger meters. 

Results of Operation 

Authorized Rates 
196$ 19b9 19m - -
$0 .. 24 $O~ .. Z5$O'.26: 

2.40' 2~'50 2.60 

Witnesses for ap~lieant and the Co~ssion staff. have ' 

aIllllyzed and estimated applicant's operational results.. Summarized. 

-4-



A. 49445 bem 

in Table II~ f~om the staff's Exhibits Nos. 6~ 8 and 8-A and 

applicant's Exhibits Nos. 4 and 11 are- the estimated results of 

ope~ation for the test year 1968:~ under present rates and under 

those proposed by applicant. For comparison this ta1>le' also 

shows the corresponding results of operation~ tllOdified· as· discussed 

hereinafter, and the =esults of operation under the rates authorized> 

herein. 

-5-



A. 49445 betn 

TABLE 'II 

ESTI'MATED RESULTS OF OPERATION I TEST YEAR. 1968 

Item -
)0 

At! Present Rates 

Operating Revenues 

Deductions 
Allocated EDP Conversion 

Amor.t:1zat1.on 
Allocated Other CBOExpense 
Direct Administrative, General 

and Miscellaneous E.'ICpe'Dses. 
Direct Ad Valorem. Taxes. 
All other Deductions Excluding 
Francbise &'ld Income Taxes. 

Subto.tal 
hancbise Taxes 
Income Taxes 

, 'total 

Net Revenue 
Rate Base' 
Rate of Return 

At Rates~oposed By Applicant 

Qperating Revenues 

Deductions 
EXcluding Franchise and 

Income Taxes 
Franchise Taxes 
Income Taxes. 

Total 

Net Revenue 
Rate Base, 
Rate of R.eturn 

. *" . * Staff 'Applicant·· Modified 

$1,625,600 $1,625,600$1,,625,600 

2,200 
11,600 

22,800 
16~,600 

4,,400, 
12,600:' 

24,,300 
162'300 , . 

2,,200 
11,:600' 

J 
'!' 

22,.800~ 
165,200: 

. I 
,! 

lrlOO~600 . 1,101,200: 1,100, 90~' 

$1,311,70.0; .$1~318"OOo.. $1,312"60~,,,: 

313;,900 307,600: 313;00'0:',. 
7,20&,100 7,219;,000 7,206,,100 ' 

4. 36't4. 26'. '4.34%:' 

$2,118:,800: $2 ~11~,800 , $2, 118,,800'" . 

1,300,800 
1,600, 

264,200 
$1,566,600 

•• 
I • It 

, : , , , •• 
• •• . r, , . • • 
• •• .. 
• •• •• · . , I • •• 

At Rates Authorized Herein for 1968 

Operating Revenues 

Deductions , 
EXcluding, Francbise and 

Income Taxes· ' 
Franchise Taxes ' 
Income Taxes 

Total 

Net R.evenue 
Rate Base 
Rate of Return 

- -. 

-

, $1 967'000.:' " , 
, " 

1,302,700.' ': 
" :1 500<. 

. '184 ';SOO:';' :. 
7 \' , 

$1, 489,000' .. ,. 
• • " ~. • 1 .' ,I I • 

,',',' .""'. 

478::000" .... ., .. ' 

7 ,2061'100-:/ 
:, ",.6,31 •.. 

* . Some of the figures shown do not appear a.s. such in'" 
the ~arious exhibits but, for purposes of comparison, 
a:re combinations, breakdoWtls or reconstructions of 
estima:tes presented in tbose exhibits .. 

-6-



A. 49445 bem 

From Table II it earl be determined that the rates requested 

by applicant would result in an increase of 30 percent in operating -

revenues,. whereas the initial rates authorized herein will produce a 

21 percent increase. The rates authorized- for 1969 .and £or1970 will,. 

reacb, in two steps, approximately the level nowrequestedbyappli;" 

cant. 

!be principal differences between the estimated results of 

operation for the test year 1968 presented by applicant and'tho,se 

presented by the Commiesion staff are in the estimates of (1) the 

'appropriate at1lOrtization period for cost o·f conversion o-f' applicant Is. ., 

billing procedures to electronic data proceSSing, (2) the level of 

otber prorated central billing office expenses, (3) directadminis~ 

trative, geneal and miscellaneous expenses, (4) the- level of· local 

ad valorem taxes, 03.'00. (5) the appropriate a.llowance in rate base 

for working cash. Tbe staff cbecked, verified and adopted ~pplicant's 

estimates of revenues, certain ope:-sting expenses, depreciation.,. and: 

UlOst rate base components. 

Operating Expenses 

Tbe treatment of the cost of converting applieantts billing­

to electronic data processing equipment and the adoption 'of the 

staff's estimates of other allocated expenses were discussed in 

detail j..o the recent decisions~1 on the fir,st two districts of the 

current series of applicant's rate proceedings and need no,t be 

repeated here. Tbe staff estimates of direct adtrd.nistrat!ve~_ general 

and miscellaneous expenses were prepared in g:-eater detail than those 

of applicant .and a:-e adopted in Table II. 

?:..I Decisions Nos. 73454 and 73456,. dated December 12,. 1967 ~ ,in 
Applications Nos .. 49444 and 49443, Visalia andSa-linas Dist~icts-. 

-7- " , " 



A. 49445 bem 

I 

Ad valorem tax bills for the fiscal year 1967-68 have only 
I 

rece:otly been received by applicant and thus were Dot ava:tlable when' 
I, 

the .tz.P?licat10n was filed but were available to the staff in': pre-

paring its estimates. !be "effective tax rate tt related to utility 

plant in the Hermosa-Redondo distriet over the past six years"wben, 

plotted graphic3.lly as 1:1 Chart 7 -A of Exhibit No.4, forms a 

saucer-sb3.ped pattern wherein an initial slight downward trend has 

gradually flattened out nnd then headed slightly upward. For 1968-69 

truces, the staff assumed 'Co cbange from the 1957'-68: effective tax 

rate and applicant assumed only a nomi'Cal increase. 

It is apparent that recognition C)f .l reasonably well-defined' 
" 

ttend in the effec1:1ve rate for ad valorem taxes is more likely to-

produce reasonable estimates than to i~ore the trend. In fact, 

the recent tax bills received by applicant show ~hat applicant's 

p:O'jectiO'n falls short of the actual taxes. Adding the recent tax, 

da~~ to' Cbart 7-A of Exhibit NO'. 4 permits the de·"elopment'ofa 

reasonable projection O'f n trend line of effective tax rates.. !his 

trend line is at a somewhat higher level than that est1ma'ted by 

applicant:. '!be ad valo~etIl taxes adopted in Table II reflect a 

revised apparent p:ojeeted trend of 1.954 and 1.993 percent', of plant 

for the effective tax rates applicable to 1967-68 ancl 1968-69'", 

respectively. 

In the estimates of operating expenses other than those 

bereinbefore d1scussed~ there is a very minor difference between 

tbe estimates O'f app1icatlt and the staff, well within the range of 

accuracy possible in such estimates, S~ a level about midway between 

them is adopted in Table II. '!'be income taxes adopted :tn, Table II 

reflect the revenues and expenses adopted in the table, and the 

-8-



A. 49445 bem 

average investmen't tax credit itlcluding that: relaeed to new storage 

tanks, as recogDized by the staff but not by applicant. 

Work:Lng Cash 

Seaff Exhibit No .. 8 states 'that one of thepr1mary 

differences between the staff's and applicant's original working 

cash estimates is applicant's ded~ction of bo~d' interest from the 

total gross. wo:king c3sh requirement. !he estimate p:-esented. by:' 

the staff treats bolld interest as investor funds. In Exhibit No-. 11," 
, . 

applica:lt revised its working cash estimate so' that there was no 

longer a reduction 'to reflect the lag beeween accrual and payment: 

of bond interest: .. 
... ... 

In Decisions Nos .. 73454 and 73456, we stated that we do . 

not :lecessarily concur with ~be s1:a££' s inclusion in working caGb· 

of amounts provided by subdividers~ in the form of temporarily 

unexpeneed advances for co~struction, but the item appeared' to- be, 

insignificant in those districts. In' 'the current: i>roceeding.' the 
. . 

seaff presented, in Exhibit 8-A~ a reVised estimat~ o£'work1ng cash 

which properly reflected the lag between collection and expen~1ture 

of advances fo: construction. The staff wit:1ess- explained tbatthe 

original esti~ee would have been appropriate if the advances were 
I 

required 00 be kept in a special bank ~CCOUDt and were thus not' 

available for use until the related extensions were installed.· The 

recordsbows that advances are commingled witb other funds and are 

available to help maintaio minimum bank balances or for o,ther 

purposes. 

Applicant: eontetlds that the unexpended advances sboulclno:t 

reduce the rate base. ~ve bave reviewed its argument earefully':and 

ean see no reason that tbe lag be~ween receipt and' expenditure' c>f 

advaIlces should be treated in a different manner than the lag between, 

ace:-ual and payment of expenses. 



A. 49445 bem 

Rate of Re1:Urn 

!rJ the two recent rate proceedings involving applicant's. 

Salinas a:od Visalia districts,. the Co=mission found that· an average 

rate of return of 6.6 percent over the next three years .isreaso'Dable 

for applicant's operatiotls. In Exhibit No. 7~. the staff recommends. 
,. ' ,;, 

as reasonable a ra:nge of rates of return ~ the midpoint of . which is 
a.bout 6.6 percent. Applicant asks that consideration be given to' tbe 

:'3.te of retu:-n likely to be realized ove: a five-year· f1.:t:ure perio4' •. 

Applicant's estimates. for the eest years 1967 and 1968 

indiea:..e an annual decline of 0.57 percetlt in rate of return at ., 

proposed ra'tes. The staff' s estimates, which do not include a· 

proj eetion of the ad valorem tax trend, show an annual decline of I 

C.55 percent at proposed rat~s. There is no reason to belie~e that 
, 

ebe ttetld in rate of return will level off in the next·· few years· to 

less than the 0.57 percent per year estimated by applicane~ 

If the indicated downward trend is not too great, as:1n 

the aforementioned Sali~s and Visalia proceedings, a single level 

of rates can be authorized which can remain in effect for several 

years without exeessive d¢viat1on in anyone year from the average 

rate of return found reasot),able for e~e period.. When the indicated 

downward trend is quite steep, as in· applieant' s He:rmo-sa-Redondo. 

operations,. it is more appropriate to :l.n.crease the rates in -steps 

whicb should maintain,. iD each of these futu:e years, the rate 0-£ 

re~ro found reasonable. III Exhibit No.8, the staff recommended 

that the part of the future trend caused by known and scheduled 

increases iD cost of purcbasillg. MWD water be offset by authorizing. 
. -

applicant to file progressively higber rates as the MWD rates rise .. 

'Ibis would still require compensation in the initial rates for the 

trend in rate of return· due to. o·tber caus,es.. The progressive· 

-10-



e .. 
A. 49445 bem 

foereases authorized berein consider the trend from all causes and 

Should produce a rate of reeurn of about 6.6 percenteacb year 

through 1970.. With the abtlormally steep trend in this'district,. 

projecting 'lllOre them three years into the future at this time would" 

be unreasonably speculative. 

Findings and Conclusions 

The CO~ss!on finds that: 

1. Applicant is in need of additional revenues .. 

2. The adopted estitnates,. previously discussed herein, of 

operating revenues, operating expenses and rate base for the test 

year 1968, and an annual decline of 0.57 percen.t in rate of return,. 

reasonably indicate the results of applieant t S operations for' the 

near future .. 

3. A future rate of return 0'£ 6.6 percent on applicant's rate 

base through the year 1970 is rea£onable. 

4. The increases in rates acd charges authorized herein are 

justified; tbe rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable; 

and the present rates and cbarges, insofar as they differ from' 

those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable. 

l'be CommiSSion concludes that the application should be' . 

granted. 

o R D E R ....... _--

IT IS ORDERED that~ after the e££ectivedate ~f this 

order,. applicant: California Water Service Company is authori.zed 

to file for its Hermosa-Redondo district the revised'rate schedules 

attacbed to this order as ApPeIldix A. Such filing. sballc:omply wi.:tb 

General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedules 

-11-

1 

.1 



A. 49445 bem 

shall be four days after the date of filing. the revised scbedules 

sball apply only to service rendered on and' after the effective date' 

thereof. 

lbe effective date of this order shall be twentY'GaYs 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at ___ ~8aa~~)'n.~ImC~llICO~ ___ , California, this 

ka,.,. clay of F£SKUAtly· , 1968. 

Comm15s1oner Potor E. M1 tchell .. b01::g 
Decessarily abso~t~ did notpart1e1~Ate 
In tho 413PO~1 t10n o~ tb.i~pN<te04.~. ' 

-12-



A. 49445 bem. 

Schedule- N~. HR-I 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to .allll'l.ete~d water service.. 

Rem.osa Eea.eh" Redondo Beach". Torrance and v:i..c1ni.tYat,., rJ,s .Angeles 
~V. . 

Per ·lI.eter 'Per Month . 

Qwic:ltity Rate: 

Unti! .. ,fear.-· .. '. llter " . 
1-1-69~, '196~; 12":3l-62" -

For ;xU water delivered ... 
per 100 cu.!t. .. .... 

Scniee Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-ineh meter 
Fer 314-ineh meter 
For l-ineh. meter 
For l~inch~eter 
F"r 2 .. inch meter 
For 3-ineb. meter 
For 4-ineb. meter 
For 6-inch meter 
For 8-1neh meter 
For la-inch' meter 

.. .. 
• .. 
• • 
• · .. .. 
• • .. .. 
• .' 
• • 
• .. 

• .... $ 0.24' 

.. · .. 2.40 •. · .. 2.6S .. .. · 3060 
· · • S.cS .. oO' • 6.;50 .. .. • 12.00 
· · • 16.50 

· .. • 2.7.00, 
• • • 40.00 , 
• • · 50.00' 

~e Serviee Cl.'un"ge is a. re.ldiIless-to-serve 
cha%'ge to which is to be added tllemon~ 
charge computed at. the Quantity Ba:te. 

2.50 2.60'.-
2.7$· .. z.85 
:3.7$- 3.90: 
$.2$ .. 5.1;6 
6.7S: 7 ':00' 

J2..50' ',13 .. 00'.' 
17~OO': 11~SO" 
2.8.00' 29;00 ,. ,' . 

4Z-OO 44.00" 
52;.00 54',,00 (I) 

.. ~ 

.. ~ 


